Summary Georgia Board of Public Safety Georgia Coastal Regional Crime Laboratory Pooler, Georgia 31322

October 10, 2019

Board Members Present:

Bruce Carlisle Stacey L. Cotton Steve Cronic Michael Nail-via phone Mark Revenew Rossie J. Ross Charles D. Sikes Craig Tully Timothy C. Ward Ellis Wood

Board Members Absent:

Kacy K. Cronan George Hartwig Dane Kirby Joey Terrell

Vice-Chairman Ellis Wood called the meeting to order. Mr. Ross Butler gave the Invocation and led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Board approved the May 9th, 2019 and July 11th, 2019 Board of Public Safety minutes.

The Board approved the following donations for the Georgia Department of Public Safety: Post 52-Hartwell Item: One DragonEye Lidar Value: \$2,179.75 Donated by: Hart County Board of Commissioners

Post 52-Hartwell Item: Two DragonEye Lidars Value: \$4,334,75 Donated by: Franklin County Sheriff's Department

Post 25-Grovetown Item: One Wall Mirror Value: \$605.00 Donated by: Maner Building Supply

Post 42-Rincon Item: Two Stalker DSR 2X Radars Value: \$6,196.00 Donated by: Bryan County Board of Commissioners

The Board approved the following donation for the Georgia Public Safety Training Center: Item: SWAT Roundup Value: \$1,327.50 Donated by: SRT

DPS Resolutions

The Board voted to authorize the Commissioner of Public Safety to enter negotiations for converting the current short-term property lease of Georgia State Patrol Post 41 to a long-term lease.

The Board voted to authorize the Commissioner of Public Safety to enter negotiations for converting the current short-term property lease of Georgia State Patrol Post 26 to a long-term lease.

The Board voted to authorize the Commissioner of Public Safety to enter negotiations for converting the current short-term property lease of Georgia State Patrol Post 12 to a long-term lease.

The Board voted to declare no further use of certain facilities, which are in the custody and control of the Georgia Department of Public Safety and located on the 900 block of United Avenue S.E., Atlanta, and to authorize the demolition of those facilities for the benefit of future DPS law enforcement operations.

The Board voted to approve grant easements over certain real property in the City of Thomson, McDuffie County owned currently by the State of Georgia in custody of the Georgia Bureau of Investigation to improve the roadway.

The Board approved a Revocable License Agreement for a non-exclusive easement to the Columbus Consolidated Government to make sewer line improvements for the GBI Columbus Crime Laboratory Campus.

The Board approved a Resolution to be presented to former BPS member, Mr. Lester Rampy for his service to the Board of Public Safety and the state of Georgia.